El Dorado Environmental, Inc.

2221 Goldorado Trail, El Dorado, California 95623 (916) 626-3898,
Fax (916) 626-3899""

January 2, 1996

Mr. Terrence A. Fox
Environmental Specialist
Ultramar Inc.

525 West Third Street
Hanford, California 93230

Subject: Third Quarter 1995 Ground Water Monitoring Report
Beacon Station #604, 1619 West First Street, Livermore, California

Dear Mr. Fox:

El Dorado Environmental, Inc. (EDE) has prepared this report to document the results of
quarterly ground water monitoring conducted on September 26, 1995 at the subject site (Figure
1). Field work, conducted by Doulos Environmental (Doulos), included measurements of depth
to ground water, subjective analysis of ground water in wells for the presence or absence of free
petroleumn product, well purging, and collection of ground water samples. Doulos reports that all
field activities were conducted in accordance with field procedures described in Attachment A.

R ATER ITI

Prior to well purging, Doulos collected depth to ground water measurements in each well at the
site. Ground water elevation data collected at the site since June 1993 are compiled in Table 1.
Copies of Doulos’ field data sheets are contained in Attachment B. Current depth to ground water
measurements indicate a direction of ground water flow toward the northwest (Figure 2) at a
gradient of approximately 0.02 foot per foot. Ground water elevation beneath the site has
decreased an average of 5.99 feet since the previous monitoring event,




Third Quarter 1995 Ground Water Monitoring Report, Beacon #5604
1618 Waest First Street, Livermore, Califomia
Page 2

Ground water samples were collected from seven monitoring wells at the site. Sampling field
notes are contained in Attachment B. Each sample collected was analyzed for dissolved benzene,
toluene, ethylbenzene, total xylenes (BTEX), and total petroleum hydrocarbons as gascline
(TPHg) using methods approved by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA). Analytical
results since June 1993 are compiled in Table 2; copies of certified analytical reports for ground
water samples collected during the current monitoring event are contained in Attachment C.

Benzene was not present at detectable concentrations in samples collected from meonitoring wells
MW-3 and MW-4, Dissolved benzene concentrations decreased in ground water samples collected
from monitoring wells MW-2, MW-6, and MW-7. Benzene concentrations increased in samples
collected from monitoring wells MW-1 and MW-5. Figure 3 illustrates the current interpreted
distribution of dissolved benzene in ground water underlying the site.

Sampling of a monitoring well installed by others as part of an off-site ground water investigation
was conducted on August 29, 1995. The sample collected from monitoring well MW-23
(independent well numbering system), located approximately 259 feet north and 79 feet west of
MW-6, contained TPHg at a concentration of 54 micrograms per Liter (4g/L). BTEX constituents
were not present in this sample at detectable concentrations. A copy of the certified analytical
report for this sample is included in Attachment C.

A copy of this quarterly monitoring report should be submitted to:

Ms. Eva Chu Mr. Cecil Fox

Department of Environmental Health California Regional Water Quality Control
Alameda County Health Care Services Board, San Francisco Bay Region

80 Swan Way, Room 20 2101 Webster Street, Room 500

Oakland, California 94612 QOakland, California 94612

El Dorado Environmental, Inc.
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The Interpretations and/or conclusions contained in this report represent our professional
opinions. These opinions are based on currently available information. Other than this, no
warranty is implied nor intended. This report has been prepared solely for the use of Ultramar
Inc. Any reliance upon or use of this report by third parties will be at such parties’ sole risk.

If you have any comments or questions, please contact the undersigned at (916) 626-3898.

Regards,

EL DORADO ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.,

NN\

Dale A. van Dam, R.G. ~
Hydrogeologist RN
DAvD/davd R
DRI
Attachments '

E! Dorado Environmental, Inc.



FIGURES:

TABLES:

ATTACHMENTS:

FIGURE1 ...... ... ... ... .. ... ... .. SITE LOCATION MAP

FIGURE2 .................. GROUND WATER CONTOUR MAP
SEPTEMBER 26, 1995

FIGURE3 ......... DISSOLVED BENZENE DISTRIBUTION MAP
SEPTEMBER 26, 1995

TABLE1 ....... ......... GROUND WATER ELEVATION DATA
TABLE2 ........... GROUND WATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
A ULTRAMAR FIELD PROCEDURES
B FIELD DATA SHEETS

DOULOS ENVIRONMENTAL
C LABORATORY REPORT AND

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY FORM



SOURCE: STREET ATLAS LLS_A., DELORME MAPPING, 1954

>

SCALE 1IN FEET

2000

SITE LocaTIioN MapP

FIGURE |

BEACON STATION #6004
1619 WEST FIRST STREET
LLIVERMORE, CALIFORNIA

PROJECT NUMRER:
U0I3.01

PRawM By:
0. A.v.D.

EL DORADO ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.

CHECKED B




EXPLANATION

SB—4 & Soil Boring Location and Number

VW—3 @
MW—5 @
(67.46]

Vadose Well Location ang Number

Ground Water Etlevation in Feet

85"

4

Measured in Feet

Inferred Direction of
Ground Water Flow

SOURCE: FIGURE MODIFIED FROM DRAWING PROVIDED BY
ACTOMN*MICKELSQN™ ENVIRONMENT AL,

INC.

Menitaring Well Location and Number

Line of £qual Elevation of Ground Water

|
|
|
J ! | — SMW—5
[64-07’] ; ! ‘\\ [68.17]
A |I \ 1 ‘,‘
/ | ! N \
I hY
kaQ I A\ S \
o 1 \ AN [
- 1', \\ . !
L~ ; \ \\\ \
/ \ ~ ]
,"' \ e \\
A\ .
Y \ rirst Street \
Q/ \\ ~ |‘
636 \\ \\\ I‘
,Q “ . \
-~ \\ '\\ |‘ ;
’11 \‘ \\\ 1 \l
-~ L) LY
- M (~ [/ Driveway [/ Oriveway MW—4 @
-~ T
- @ MW—2 MW-3@& : H 659.65
D [66.26] [67.46] ! ! : \ ]
G) s =" - ‘R-f
Restaurant | 6650 ’,’/ ] ,J
= 0 ! !
PR ve! @ VW2 el" ! /
e ] owsmae ust - I )
1@ MW7 al AN - ' o
- —_ - o7
11 [66.60 R ! °
- c BTN L N ! P
—_d - E : : :r__j ;-—\Funum UST LOCATIONS ! /"
j ‘_’” Q:i:: :;i!:::::].::/
O P H-4 ¢ 3 i! L
Rl e
I' _________
» [] mepnoe =T
/' L BoatH gtur‘i’on
| uilding
¢ IMW—1
"
/ [68.95]®
7 —— -
Pd WASTE 0L
, TANK LOCATION
I House

NORTH

A

40

SCALE N FEET

GROUND WATER CONTOUR MAP, SEPTEMBER 26, 1995

LIVERMORE, CALIFORMIA

FiGUre 2
BEACON STATION #6004 Fﬁ@ﬂﬂ%N:gEm
&9 WEST FIRST STREET ST

f— i
DrRaAWN BY:

_L A D

EL DORADO ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.

CHECKED BY:

TN




AN
NN
SMW—-b NN \ SMW-—5
[15000] AN 1] \
O BT
NN :\pu‘p
AN
5 OO o \U\‘
Q !
o, (I
N Vo
\\\ Vo
NN First Street
A Vo
SN b
\‘\ by
A

\ \ ANRY \ \ \

NN |/ Drivewah Y [{  Driveway Y] MW—4@
NN s duw—2 | | PoTT MW-se [<0.50]
\\\ w 9400] P | |1 [<0.50];

N O i
Rastaurant ™ ~ e j J‘ Cunorjy I I
NN —+ i !
SO N iy !
N Pump i
~ = islands | |1 :
. ~ |
dMW—7 ~ . _ B . ‘
[200] ~~IT-—-p i
= g !
3 5 : ' AR X WATER
B—4e :
2 -
[
EXPLANATION
SH—4 @ Soil Boring Location and Number
VW-3® Vodose Well Location and Number
MW—5 @ Manitoring Well Location and Number
[14(}] Benzene Concentration in Micragrams/Liter NORTH
_ — Benzene [soconcentration Line A
’,—50 in Micrograms per Liter
0 40
—
SCALE IN FEET
DISSOLVED BENZENE DISTRIBUTION MAP, SEPTEMBER 26, 1995 | FIGURE 3
BEACON STATION #604 T{t”&{f“
1619 WEST FIRST STREET e
LIVERMORE, CALIFORNIA D.AvVD.
SOURCE: FIGURE MODIFIED FROM DRAWING PROVIDED BY CHECKED Br:
ACTOM*MICKELSOM* ENVIROMMENTAL, ING. EL DORADO ENV'RONMENTAL,\ INC. ¥ )




TABLE 1

GROUND WATER ELEVATION DATA

Beacon Station #604

1619 West First Street, Livermore, California

Depth to
Top/Bottom of Ground Water
Monitoring | Top of Riser | Screened Interval Momnitoring Depth to Water Elevation Physical

Well (feet) {feet) Date (feet) (feet) Observation
MW-1 100.00 34/54 06/01/93 37.50 62.50 No Product
06/22/93 38.46 61.54 No Product

10/06/93 42.22 57.78 No Product

01/13/94 34.52 05.48 No Product

03/30/94 31.93 68.07 No Product

04/25/94 33.49 66.51 No Product

08/12/94 41.03 58.97 No Product

12/14/94 38.63 61.37 No Product

02/10/95 30.80 69.20 No Product

06/15/95 25.46 74.54 No Product

09/26/95 31.05 68.95 No Product

MW-2 98.68 34/54 06/01/93 38.02 60.66 No Product
06/22/93 39.07 59.61 No Product

10/06/93 43,72 54.96 No Product

01/13/94 35.85 62.83 No Product

03/30/94 32.82 65.86 No Product

04/25/94 34.76 63.92 No Product

08/12/94 44.33 54.35 No Product

12/14/94 40.00 58.68 No Product

02/10/95 32.16 66.52 No Product

06/15/95 25.93 72.75 No Product

09/26/95 32,42 66.26 No Product

MW-3 97.08 33/53 06/01/93 36.18 60.90 No Product
06/22/93 37.11 59.97 No Product

10/06/93 41.15 55.93 No Product

01/13/94 33.95 63.13 No Product

03/30/94 30.97 66.11 No Product

04/25/94 32.46 64.62 No Product

08/12/94 41.72 55.36 No Product

12/14/94 37.62 59.46 No Product

02/10/95 29.96 67.12 No Product

06/15/95 23.66 73.42 No Product

09/26/95 29.62 67.46 No Product

See notes at end of table




TABLE 1
GROUND WATER ELEVATION DATA

Beacon Station #604
1619 West First Sireet, Livermore, California
Depth to
Top/Bottom of Ground Water
Monitoring | Top of Riser | Screened Interval Monitoring Depth to Water }  Elevation Physical
Well {feet) {feet) Date (feet) (feet) Observation
MW-4 99.35 27/47 03/30/94 31.56 67.79 No Product
04/25/94 32.73 66.62 No Product
08/12/94 41.61 57.74 No Product
12/14/94 38.11 61.24 No Product
02/10/95 30.50 68.85 No Product
06/15/95 23.63 75.72 No Product
09/26/95 29.70 69.65 No Product
MW-5 08.37 27/47 03/30/94 32.07 66.30 No Product
04/25/94 33.65 64.72 No Product
08/12/94 42.73 55.64 No Product
12/14/94 38.89 59.48 No Product
02/10/95 31.44 66.93 No Product
06/15/95 24.99 73.38 No Product
09/26/95 30.20 68.17 No Product
MW-6 97.62 28/48 03/30/94 33.38 64.24 No Product
04/25/94 35.49 62.13 No Product
08/12/94 45.14 52.48 No Product
12/14/94 40.99 56.63 No Product
02/10/95 33.34 64.28 No Product
06/15/95 26.88 70.74 No Product
09/26/95 33.55 64.07 No Product
MW-7 98.03 27/47 03/30/94 31.98 66.05 No Product
04/25/94 33.56 64.47 No Product
08/12/94 43.35 54.68 No Product
12/14/94 39.34 58.69 No Product
02/10/95 32.11 65.92 No Product
06/15/95 25.51 72.52 No Product
09/26/95 31.43 66.60 No Product

Note: Maonitoring well casing elevations were surveyed relative to an arbitrary bench mark at the top of the casing
of monitoring well MW-1 with an assumed elevation of 100.00 feet.




GROUND WATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS

1619 West First Street, Livermore, California

TABLE 2

Beacon Station #604

Concentrations in micrograms per Liter

Total Petroleum
Monitoring Monitoting Hydrocarbons
Well Date Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes as Gasoline
MW-1 06/01/93 2200 400 <50 4500 27000
06/22/93 3000 10000 260 10000 &7000
10/06/93 4700 6500 740 5300 40000
01/13/54 1300 950 110 850 2400
04/25/94 1500 1800 290 1700 11000
08/12/94 550 330 260 1400 11000
12/14/94 1000 1200 320 1500 11000
02/10/95 1200 1500 280 1500 9300
06/15/95 5.6 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 140
09/26/95 140 <0.50 <0.50 43 410
MW-2 06/01/93 20000 21000 3300 18000 170000
06/22/93 15000 22000 3500 18000 160000
10/06/93 17000 17000 3000 15000 110000
01/13/94 20000 19000 2300 14000 93000
04/25/94 9600 7300 840 7800 41000
08/12/94 11000 11000 2300 11000 59000
12/14/94 13000 13000 2200 12000 63000
02/10/95 12000 12000 2200 11000 63000
06/15/95 11000 12000 1900 11000 61000
09/26/95 9400 11000 2300 12000 61000
MW-3 06/01/93 4.6 <0.50 <0.50 1.9 270
06/22/93 8.2 <0.50 <0.50 0.72 160
10/06/93 57 110 24 120 740
01/13/94 2.6 0.67 0.78 4.2 83
04/25/94 0.75 32 0.50 3.6 60
08/12/94 7.3 14 2.6 13 310
12/14/94 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 75
02/10/95 1.4 <0.50 <0.50 1.8 96
06/15/95 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50
09/26/95 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <{0.50 <50




TABLE 2
GROUND WATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Beacon Station #604
1619 West First Street, Livermore, California
Concentrations in micrograms per Liter

Total Petroleum
Monitoning Monitoring Hydrocarbons
Well Date Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes as Gasoline
MW-4 03/30/94 4.2 15 2.5 26 120
04/25/94 <0.50 1.8 <0.50 2.1 65
08/12/94 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50
12/14/94 <0.50 <0.50 <{.50 <0.50 <50
02/10/95 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50
06/15/95 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <30
09/26/95 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50
MW-5 03/30/94 1300 20 <13 160 7500
04/25/94 1100 41 130 740 6500
08/12/94 420 2.9 41 98 4000
12/14/94 660 <2.5 33 13 4800
02/10/95 490 <13 23 19 5200
06/15/95 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 460
09/26/95 61 <0.50 3.1 <0.50 1400
MW-6 03/30/94 21000 8600 1700 12000 63000
04/25/94 22000 12000 2300 16000 77000
08/12/94 12000 8100 2200 16000 65000
12/14/94 18000 9500 2200 14000 65000
02/10/95 21000 3400 2000 14000 63000
06/15/95 20000 11000 2100 15000 75000
09/26/95 15000 9600 1700 12000 62000
MW-7 03/30/94 7200 2400 1600 11000 43000
04/25/94 3900 1000 940 6900 30000
08/12/94 3800 1400 1300 7500 30000
12/14/94 3600 1200 %00 6400 31000
02/10/95 4000 900 890 5100 27000
06/15/95 520 680 740 4100 17000
09/26/95 200 150 170 810 7000




ATTACHMENT A

ULTRAMAR FIELD PROCEDURES



ATTACHMENT A - ULTRAMAR FIELD PROCEDURES

The following section describes procedures used by field personnel in the performance of ground water sampling at
Ultramar Inc. sites.

Ground Water Level and Total Depth Determination

A water level indicator is lowered down the well and a measurement of the depth to water from an established
reference point on the casing is taken. The indicator probe is used to sound the bottom of the well and a
measurement of the total depth of the well is taken. Both the water level and total depth measurements are taken to
the nearest 0.01-foot.

Visual Analysis of Ground Water

Prior to purging and sampling ground water monitoring wells, a water sample is collected from each well for
subjective analysis. The visual analysis involves gently lowering a clean, disposable, polyethylene bailer to
approximately one-half the bailer length past the water table interface. The bailer is then retrieved, and the sample
contained within the bailer is examined fro floating product or the appearance of a petrolenm product sheen. If
measurable free product is noted in the bailer, a water/product interface probe is used to determine the thickness of
the free produci to the nearest 0.01-foot. The thickness of free product is determined by subtracting the depth to
product from the depth to water.

Monitoring Well Purging and Sampling

Monitoring wells are purged by removing approximately four casing volumes of water from the well using a clean
disposable bailer or electrical submersible purge pump, Purge volumes are calculated prior to purging. During
purging, the temperature, pH, and electric conductivity of the purge water are monitored. The well is considered to
be sufficiently purged when: The four casing volumes have been removed; the temperature, pH, and conductivity
values have stabilized to within 10 % of the initial readings; and the ground water being removed is relatively free of
suspended solids. After purging, ground water levels are allowed to stabilize to within 80% of the initial water level
reading. A water sample is then collected from each well with a clean, disposable pelyethylene bailer. If the well is
bailed or pumped dry prior to removing the minimwm volume of water, the ground water is allowed to recharge, If
the well has recharged to within 80% of the initial depth to water reading within two hours, the well will continue to
be purged until the minimum volume of water has been removed. If the well has not recharged to at least 30% of the
initial depth to water reading within two hours, the well is considered to contain formational water and a ground
water sample is collected. Ground water removed from the well is stored in 55-gallon drums at the site and labeled
pending disposal.

In wells where free product is detected, the wells will be bailed to remove the free product. An estimate of the
volume of product and water well be recorded. If the free product thickness is reduced to the point where a
measurable thickness is no longer present in the well, a ground water sample will be collected. If free product
persists throughout the purging process, a final free product thickness measurement will be taken and a ground water
sample will not be collected.

Ground water samples are stored in 40-milliliter vials so that air passage through the sample is minimized (to prevent
volatilization of the sample), The vial is tilted and filled slowly until an upward convex meniscus forms over the
mouth of the vial. The Teflon™ side of the septum (in cap) is then placed against the meniscus, and the cap is
screwed on tightly. The sample is then inverted and the howtle is tapped lightly to check for air bubbles. I an air
bubble is present in the vial, the cap is removed and more sample is transferred from the bailer, The vial is then
resealed and rechecked for air bubbles. The sample is then appropriately labeied and stored on ice from the time of
collection through the time of delivery to the laboratory. The Chain-of-Custody form is completed to ensure sample
integrity. Ground water samples are transported to a state-certified laboratory and analyzed within the U.S,
Environmental Protection Agency-specified hold times for the specified analytes.
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DOULOS ENVIRONMENTAL COMPANY
GROUNDWATER/LIQUID LEVEL DATA
{measurements in feet)

Project Address: Beacon #604, 1619 West First Street Date: 9- 26 —95

Livermore, CA Project No.: 95-604-01
Recorded by: Hal Hansen
WellNo | Time | Well Elev. Depthto | Measured Ground Water | Depthto | Product Comments

TOC Ground Water | Total Depth | Elevation Product | Thickness
miw— 1 | 50 3[.05 | 54.01 SUe HT ofop A SHIA
mw-2 T 4o 32.42.| £3.93 SULNT g mo SHEE R
Mw-3 |[T-O5 2 9 62 9 60 tIO Aok O SHEEA
mw-Y4 [5:jo 219-70| 46 - &5 noo opol  NOLFIIN
mw -5 €18 2020 H6-07 Vo omR MO (HEA
mw-¢& | S22 23.5S| H7.€/ SLiG.#7 _0boP 4O SHIM
Mmw-7 152"y DI YD HE. 70 SLEHT OLOf. MO SN

NOTES:



DOULOS ENVIRONMENTAL COMPANY $SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET

Client: Ultramar Sampling Date: 9- 2 6 _-q S
Site: Beacon #604 Project No.: __95-604-01
1619 West First Street Well Designation: ___MW- |

Livermore, CA

Is setup of traffic control devices required? @ YES  ume: hours
Is there standing water in well box? @ YES  Above TOC Below TOC
Is top of casing cut level? 0 (7EBY Ifno, see remarks
Is well cap sealed and locked? NO @ If no, see remacks
Height of well casing riser (in inches): 10
Well cover type: 8" UV 12"uv 12" EMCO $"BK
"
12" BK 12" DPW 12" CNI 36" CNI Other 12~ PoemECo
General condition of welthead assembly: Excellent @ Fair Poor
Purging Equipment: 2" disposable bailer Submersible pump
3" PVC bailer Dedicated bailer
4" PVC bailer X Centrifugal pump
Sampled with: Disposable bailer : 5 Teflon bailer:
Well diameter:  2° »_X 6" g
Purge Vol. Multiplier:  0.16 0.65 147 2.6) el
{nitial Measurement Recharge Measurement
Time: _ 5 O Time: 608 Calculated purge: S 7 ?{/
Depth of well: Sff;” Depth to water: 3&! 2 Actual purge: ST
Depth to water: 2 I gz S
Start purge : _E._Li.?_ Sampling time: _@Q_
Time Temperature E.C. pH Turbdity Volume
c uy7 | 69.0 {1 780 33% | — )
< 31693 ||1)4/ | 327 | — | 2
S: 59| 69- Y (1731 =192 | —— 2
504l 9.7 17320 210 —_— )
Samplc appearance | __ (LA Lock: _{)m )
Equipment replaced:  (Check all that apply) Note condition of replaced items
2" locking cap: Lock #3752 7732 Allenhead:
4" locking cap: Lock-Deolphin: ___ 9/16 bolt:
6" tocking cap: Puined Allenhead (DPWY:
0000203000005
Remarks:

i

Signature 2’&44 %_. .
R




DOULOS ENVIRONMENTAL COMPANY SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET

Client: Ultramar Sampling Date: q - {?‘6 ’qS
Site: Beacon #604 Project No.: ___95-604-01
1619 West First Street Well Designation: MW.-

Livermore, CA

Is setup of traffic control devices required? YES time hours

15 there standing wster in well box? YES  Above TOC Below TOC

Is top of casing cut level? NO (TED Ifno, see remarks

15 well cap sealed and locked? NO @ If no, see remarks

Height of well casing riser (in inches). é

Well cover type: 8" UV 12"uv 12" EMCO 8" BK

12° BK 12" DPW 12" CNI 36" CN1 OBR_[ 2" PO
General condition of welthead assembly: Excellent Fair Poor

Purging Equipment 2" disposable bailer Submersible pump

3" PVC bailer Dedicated bailer

4" PVC bailer 2_(_ Centrifugal pump
Sampled with: Drsposable bailer : ﬁ Teflon bailer:

Well dismeter: 2 ___ s DN e g"
Purge Vol Multiplier: ~ 0.16 0.68 1.47 261 galt
[nitial Measurement Recharge Measurement
Time 5 YO Time: & 25  Caleulated purge: > >. 9'(90\”
Depth of well: 53.‘?3 Depth to water: 240 Actual purge: 523 g

Statpurge: _ /7-56€ Sampling time: £:28

Turbidity Volume

E.C.
2:51 |66-Y |[F0=2
308 |66-3 11349

ol Al R N
W iy fon o [ E

€1y | AR | 12290 7
.22 | 66.-0 1327 O —
Sample appearance : __ ¢ £P.6G/M Lock: __ 5. i
Equipment replaced:  (Check all that apply) Nate condition of replaced items
2" locking cap: Lock #3753 7/32 Allenhead:
4" locking cap: Lock-Dolphin: ___ 9/16 bolt:
6" locking cap: Pinned Allenhead {DPW):
Remarks:

— A7
Signature ?;.é/ ﬁﬁ.\,




DOULOS ENVIRONMENTAL COMPANY SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET

Client: Uhramar Sampling Date: — 4= 26 QS
Site: Beacon #604 Project No.: __ 93-604-01
1619 West First Street Well Designation: ___MW- 3
Livermore, CA
Is setup of traffic control devices required? /@ YES  time: hours
Is there standing water in well box? &> YES  AboveTOC  BelowTOC
Is top of casing cut level? NO @#ES Ifno, see remarks
Is well cap sealed and locked? NO  AED Ifno,see remarks
Height of well casing riser (in inches): f !
Well cover type: 8" UV 12"UV x 12" EMCO . 8"BK
12 BK 12" DPW 12" CNI 36" CNI Other
General condition of wellhead assembly: Excellent Fair Poor
Purging Equipment: 2" disposable bailer Submersible pump
3" PVC batler Dedicated bailer
4" PVC bailer X Centrifugal pump
Sampled with: Disposable bailer : Teflon bailer:

Well diameter: 2" v X § g
Purge Vol. Multiplier:  0.16 0.65 1.47 261 gt
{nitial M Rect :
Time: 505 Time: _& 4O Caloulsted purge:_ 2 -7 d/
Depth of well: 52.60 Depth to water: éOfO Actual purge: 3 Z 7/

Deplhiowatenj— 962.

Startpurge: /5 ! lz Sampling time: 6 : Hz
Time Temperature E.C pH Turbidity Volume
620 | 582 | 1757|1321 | — |
G:2s 16€Y4 | 1739 |32y | — | 2
690G 1887 | 174 | 30 | — 3
6:34 158 9 | 1737 | 207 | — 4

Sample appearance : ___ |

Equipment replaced:  (Check ali that apply) Note condition of replaced iterns
2" locking cap Lock #3753 7732 Allenhead:
4" locking cap: Lock-Delphin: ___ 9/16 bolt:
6" locking cap. Pintied Allenhead (DPW):

R
Remarks:

.,‘ 4
Signature : :ﬂ%/gz"; £




DOULOS ENVIRONMENTAL COMPANY
Y+

SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET

Client: Ultramar Sampling Date: q . % ‘qS
Site: Beacon #604 Project No.: __95-604-01
1619 West First Street Well Designation: __MW- 4
Livermore, CA
Is setup of traffic control devices required? % YES time: hours
[s there standing water in well box? YES  Above TOC Below TOC
Is top of casing cut level? NO If no, soe remarks
Is well cap scaled and Jocked? NO If no, see remarks
Height of well casing riser (in inches):
Well cover type: 8" UV 12" UV 12" EMCO 8"BK
12" BK 12" DPW 12" CN1 36" CN1 Other
Genera! condition of welthead assembly: Excellent Fair Poor
Purging Equipment: 2" disposable bailer Submersible pump
3" PVC bailer Dedicated bailer
4" PVC bailer Centrifugal pump
Sampled with: Disposable bailer Teflon bailer:

Well diameter: 2" X 4 6" 8"
Purge Vol. Multiplier:  0.16 0.65 - 1.47 2.61 galft
Initial Messurement Recharge Messurement
Time S5:10 Time: 8. SY Catoulsted purge: 1 [. O ﬁ@ﬂ
Depth of well: ‘_‘1685 Depth to water: 2 9 al Actual purge: H,!I a/
Depth 10 water: _Luo j

Samnpling time:_6 ¢ 5 >

Time Temperature EC pH Turbidity Volume
Ao4é 1624 1109910 | 4. 47| —— ]
Au7 6871 19891 4-3¢]—— | &
6549 1686 |19 | Y20 | —— | 3
ST 16 S 170 | 4.2 |77 =

Samplc appearance : (iznﬁ (o g Lock: 9/{1 ’1&:’?’?
Equipment replaced:  (Check all that apply) Note condition of replaced items

2" locking cap: Lock #3783: 732 Alienhead:

4" locking cap: Lock-Dolphin: ____ 9/16 bolt:

6" focking cap: Pinned Allenhead (DPW):
NN NNNNERNNNEE N s S S
Remarks:

Signature : M ;/ ;f/;/tﬁ“—"—"/




DOULOS ENVIRONMENTAL COMPANY SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET

Chent: Ultramar Sampling Date: g /9'6 ’qs
Site: Beacon #604 Project No.: __93-604-01
1619 West First Street Well Designation: __MW- G

Livermore, CA

Is setup of traffic control devices required? YES  time: hours
1s there standing water in well box? YES AboveTOC Below TOC
Is top of casing cut level? NO If no, see remarks
1s well cap sealed and locked? NO If no, see remarks
Height of well casing riser (in inches): _ L’
Well cover type: 8" UV X 12" UV 12" EMCO 8" BK
12" BK 12" DPW 12" CNI 36" CNI Other
General condition of wellhead assembly: Excellent Fair Poor
Purging Equipment: 2" disposable bailer Submersible pump
3" PVC bailer Dedicated bailer
_____4"PVChailer Ceuntrifugal pump
Sampled with: Disposable bailer : Teflon bailer:

Well diameter: 2" K 4 6" 8"
Purge Vol Multipber: 0,16 0.65 1.47 2.61 Pl
Time: 5:16 Time: _ 2:10 Caloulated purge: 10.3 4
Depth of well: HGJ-’ Depth to water: SO&[ Aﬂudplﬂ:e.!og J
Depth to water, _ 3O 2 O 3
Start purge 6.‘ 5 2 Sampling time: 7 'a'

Time Temperature EC. pH Turbidity Velume
700 | 63\ | 13541497 | — 1l
7:09 (6824 [ 12y7 (483 | — | 2
704 |85 | 1391473 | —— | 2
7061689 | yzi7 14970 | — | 9

Sample appearance - __{ vl Lock: ot

Equipment replaced:  (Check all that apply) Note condition of replaced items
2" locking cap: Lock #3753: 7/32 Allenhead:
4" locking cap: Lock-Dolphm: 9/16 bolt:
6" lockng cap: Pinned Allenhead (DPW):

Remarks:

L - Fzi [
Sigx_murc : A},//j [ /J%,«_._——-




DOULOS ENVIRONMENTAL COMPANY SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET

Client: Ultramar Sampling Date: q :&6 — q S
Site: _Beacon #604 Project No.: __95-604-01
1619 West First Street Well Designation: __MW-__ &

Livermore, CA

Is setup of traffic control devices required? YES  time: hours
Is there standing water in well box? YES  Above TOC Below TOC
Is top of casing cut level? NO @ If no, see remarks
13 well cap sealed and locked? NO @ If no, see remarks
Height of well casing riser (in inches): H
Well cover type: 8" UV ZS 12UV 12" EMCO 8"BK__
12" BK 12" DPW 12" CN1 36" CNI Other
General condition of wellhead assembly: Excellent Fair Poor
Purging Equipment: 2" disposable bailer Submersible pump
3" PVC bailer Dedicated bailer
4" PVC bailer M Ceotrifugal pump
Sampled with: Disposable bailer :_}&_ Teflon bailer:
Well diameter: 2" X 4 6" g
Purge Vol Multiplier:  0.16 0.65 1.47 2.61 aalft
{nitial Messurement Recharge Meagurement
5'3 Time: 7 & 3 Calculated purge: ! a/

Time:
Depth of well: y7.6/ Depth o water: _ 34 - (O Actual purge: 3___}1/
Depthtowater: _23.S %

Start purge : 7,}5 Sampling time. 7&5

Time Temperature BEC pH Turbidity

Volume
7:36 | G723 | JY3O| 47 | — l
732 (670 | 123971 4272 | —— | 2

3

7:29 | 668 | 21 hWg2 —

4o (6671 1i12o) | 427 —
. 4 41
Sample appearance r Le.an Lock: ___‘! & vy%
Equipment replaced:  (Check sll that apply) Note condition of replaced items
2" locking cap: Lock #3753 7/32 Allenhead.
4" locking cap: Lock-Dolphin: 9/16 bokt

6" locking cap: Punned Allenhead (DPW):

Remarks:

S S & AP—

v ¥




DOULOS ENVIRONMENTAL COMPANY SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET

Client: Ultramar Sampling Date: q} ’{ai i =

Site: Beacon #604 Project No.. ___935-604-01
1619 West First Street Well Designation: __ MW-___ 7

Livermore, CA

Is setup of traffic control devices required? @ YES  tume: hours

Is there standing water in well box? (RGO YES AboveTOC  Below TOC

Is top of casing cut level? NO If no, see remarks

Is well cap sealed and locked? NO If no, see remarks

Height of well casing riser (in inches):

Well cover type: 8" UV ;_g, 12" UV 12" EMCO 8" BK

12" BK 12" DPW 12"CNI 36" CNI1 Other

General condition of wellhead assembly: Excellent @ Fair Poor

Purging Equipment: 2" disposable bailer Submersible pump
3" PVC bailer Dedicated bailer

4" PVC bailer Z Centrifugal pump
Sampled with: Disposable bailer : k Teflon bailer:

Welldismeter: 2 __ X & 6" 8"
Purge Vol Multiplier: 0.6 0.65 147 261 gt
Laitial M Recharge M
Tme: 5 ;_2 4 Tame: __ 71 30 Calculated purge: 3

-4
Depth of well: HQ-ZO Depth to water: _ 32 . [0 Actual purge: 3 ja.l
Depth to water: 3{33

Start purgs : 7'; Sampling time: __ /- 32

Time | Temperature EC pH Turbidity Volume

147 _1£6.3 [ 14971388 |——— | |
218 | &G4 L iyzz | 281 | — | 2
7.1 cC. S IH20 2.69 | T =
721 1667 iy | 267 — | 1
Sample appearance . £ 0.0/ Leck: ‘nry
Equipment replaced:  (Check all that apply) Note condition of replaced items

2" locking cap: Lock #3753: --_ /32 Allenhead:

4" locking cap: Lock-Dolphin: 9/16 bolt:

6" locking cap: Puined Allenhead (DPW).
B e
Remarks:

Slgl’l'tm : 4 " :'/ { : \-f -"" e




ATTACHMENT C

LABORATORY REPORT AND
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY FORM
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October 6, 1995
Sample Log 12905

Dale van Dam

Fl Doradoc Environmental
2221 Goldorado Trail

El Dorado, CA 95623

Subject: Analytical Results for 7 Water Samples
Identified as: Beacon 604 (Proj. # 95-604-01)
Received: 09/29/95

Dear Mr. wvan Dam:

Analysis of the sample(s) referenced above has beer completed.
This report is written to confirm results communicaced on
October 6, 1995 and describes procedures used to analyze the
samples.

Sample(s) were analyzed using the following method(s):

"BTEX" (EPA Method 602/Purge-—and-Trap)
"TPH as Gasoline" (Modified EPA Method 8015/Purge-and-Trap)

Please refer to the following table(s) for summarized analytical

results and contact us at 916-753-9500 if you have guestions regarding
procedures or results. The chain-of-custody document is enclosed.

Approved by:

\M‘ Al
Jogl} Kiff' )
Sgnilor Chemist




Sample: MW-1

From : Beacon 604 (Proj. # 95-604-01)
Sampled : 09/26/95

Sample Log 12905

12905-01

Dilution : 1:1 QC Batch 4132V
Matrix : Water
Measured
Parameter (MRL) ug/1 Value ug/t
Benzene {.50) 140
Toluene {.50) <.50
Ethylbenzene {.50) <.50
Total Xylenes {.50) 43
TPH as Gasoline (50) 410
93 %

Surrogate Recovery

Photo Ionization
EPA S020-602 .

5

182
211
226
351
45

time in seconds3
™

-—

180 my

Flame Ionization

Mod 801%

7
3

Benzere

: f—

Surr
Toluene

1.5

Q-¥ylene FD'
C

P-Xylere

182
211

A NP P

180 my

o W
= 5

7]

Date Analyzed: 10-04-95
Column @ G.53mm ID X 30m DBUAX (J8W Scientific)

Y

Jokl Kifé
Semior Chemist
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Sample Log 12905

12906=02
Sample: MW-2
From : Beacon 604 (Proj. # 95-604-01)
Sampled 09/26/95
Dilution : 1:250 QC Batch 6158X
Matrix : Water
Measured
Farameter {MRL) ugsL Value ug.L
Benzene (130) 9400
Toluene {130) 11000
Ethylbenzene {(130) 2300
Total Xylenes {130) 12000
TPH as Gasoline {(13000) 61000
Surrogate Recovery 89 %
- w0 o o o time in seconds
§ o & v 8 ha
RS
He
2e :
L |
gou g4 EEE
5 G X =%
LI}
o m I.d
= ]
5
59
5
(A
A - A |
i w0
] -

Date Analyzed: 10-05-35
Column : 0.45mm ID X 75m DBURK (J&ll Scientific)

Senipr Chemist
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Sample: MW-3

From : Beacon 604 (Proj. # 95-604-01)

Sampled : 09/26/95
Dilution : 1:1
Matrix : Water

Parameter {MRL) ug/L
Benzene (.50)
Toluene (.50)
Ethylbenzene (.50)
Total Xylenes {.50)
TPH as Gasoline (50)

Surrogate Recovery

QC Batch

Sample Log 12905

12905-03

4132V

Measured
Value uwgne

<.50
<,50
<.5h0
<.50
<50

98 %

LY o it time in secondsS
c - ]
& 22k o) ]
e -l
-0
ao
5y
g
&8
=)
e®
28 2
o]
L)
+
g ¢ g ce
- oo
g a g3
& a7
sa
3
£
-
it
ol
i Pl
N
=
[=3
o]
+

Flame lonization
Mod 8015

!

Date Analyzed: 10-04-9%5
Column : 0.53mm ID X 30m DBUAX CJBU Scientific)

Surr.{-—

§\G
Tgel YKkits
Sénigr Chemigt

/
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Sample Log 12905

12905-04
Sample: MW-4

From : Beacon 604 (Proj. # 95-604-01)

Sampled : 09/26/95

Dilution : 1:1 QC Batch : 4132V
Matrix : Water

Measured

Parameter (MRL) wuwg/L Value ugn
Benzene {.50) <.50
Toluene (.50) <.50
Ethylbenzene {.50) <.50
Total Xylenes (.50) <.50

TPH as Gasoline (50) <50
Surrogate Recovery 99 %

v oo - 9 . .
[= o o N o M~ time in secnnd%
o — o~ N ] +
-0 -t
ao
ne
bt
c
68
=O
c,Cl:l
-
<
5]
o
L
o E
2
[ o o
E @ = c cC
T o & [ (1]
N e — i
= u > ]
& i T
= o
[-. M
ko Fed
= i
c
= 2
i
N L
-
=
=17z
<t
o
B
E'D
ng>

=

Date Analyzed: 10-04-36
Column : 0.53mm ID X 30m DBUAX (J2W Scientific)

Sentor Chemist
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Sanple: MW-5

From : Beacon 604 (Proj. # 95-604-01)

Sampled : 09/26/95
Dilution : 1:1
Matrix : Water

Parameter (MRL) ugr
Benzene (.50)
Toluene {.50)
Ethylbenzene (.50)
Total Xylenes (.50)
TPH as Gasoline (50)

Surrogate Recovery

155
187
s
345
363
371
463

Photo Ionization
EPA 8020602 .

QC Batch

Sample Log 12905

12905~05

4132V

Measured
Value uwg

—— T —————— . ———

61
<.b0
3.1
<.50
1400

89 %

time in secondﬁ
-l

>
3
o
13
J P )"L
[TRY IR [ TR [
c @ ¢ cC C c
§ - a8 ges &
c (71 co> Ed
£ 2 By X
a -5P.= =]
L
-
W
- ]
D v
-~
§
-
a
L]
- -
ge £
et
=]
el o~
[H]
£ P
9D
—
g
_.I| A~ R VA L W SO S ~ -
¥ Nt (044
-
i (£
L] 'J(M
Joe) Kiff

Date Analyzed: 10-04-35 _
Column @ 0.53me ID X 30m DBUAX (J&H Scientific)

Senipr Chemist
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Sample Log 12905

12905-08
Sample: MW-6

From : Beacon 604 (Proj. # 95-604-01)

Sampled : 09/26/95

Dilution : 1:250 QC Batch : 4132V
Matrix : Water

Measured
Parameter (MRL) ugse Value gt
Benzene (130) 15000
Toluene {130) 9600
Ethylbenzene {130) 1700
Total Xylenes (130) 12000
TPH as Gasoline (13000) 62000
Surrogate Recovery 93 %

156
185
213
234
338
382
369
4851

time in secondsg
]
=

Photo Ionization
EPA 8020-802 .

80 mV

IS::==_

-Xylene
M-Xylene

Beanzene }

Surr.

Toluene

Ethq'l)benzene
O-Yylene [

182
213

Flame Ionization
a0 my

Mod 2015

L.
-

@
-

Surr.

BAML U,W{

Date Analyzed: 10-04-95 Kitf
Column @ Q.52mm ID X 30m DBMWAX (T Scientific) Senjor Chemist
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Sample Log 12905

12905-07
Sample: MW-7

From : Beacon 604 (Proj. # 95-604-01)

Sampled : 09/26/95

Dilution : 1:25 QC Batch : 4132V
Matrix : Water

Measured
Parameter (MRL) uwgr Value ug
Benzene {13) 200
Toluene {13) 150
Ethylbenzene (13) 170
Total Xylenes (13) 810
TPH as Gasoline (1300) 7000
Surrogate Recovery 95 %

time in secondsg
o

-t

340
G4
371
463

156
. 186
L

Photo Ionization
EPA 8020602 .

i1l
+
. ¥ l‘pl ‘f\. W\J\LJ.‘W A
2g e pee s
[TRa Y L1 ) ]
L 853 3
& =] e =
8 F 8 &
>
£
g N
- N
=
2
o
M
T
L8
[
i 2
s ®
J N4
[ =
- e
; \AAMWVL
Date Analyzed: 10-04-35 Jodl Kiff

Column ¢ Q.53mm ID X 30m DBUAX (J8ll Scientificd Senjor Chemist



Ultramar Inc. BEACON
L CHAIN OF CUSTODY REPORT '
. Ultramar
Beacon Station No. Beacon 604 Sampler (Print Name) , Date Form-No.
Hal Hansen ANALYSBS T4¢ “’75 1 of
i 95-604-01 -
Project No. Sampler (Suga:m_atgre) R g iy ] / /
— 44%22&4c%£;ﬁwﬂ4llmn 'E —_ .% 7ﬁ)?}*
[Project Location Affiliation Doulos Environmental 21 & 1=
Livermore \ 8 3 5
" ’ E 5
Sample No.lldewy Date Time Lab No. E i = > REMARKS
/"W-l ’ G.16-55 670 12905-01 )g N\ 2
| w2 j G 12905-02
z
MW-3 .ééféﬁ,‘%; 12905-03
L Mw-4 cry 12905-04
- MR-5 ’7/.1’ 12905-05
— MW-6 TiL 12905~06
-1 W=7 G 73; 12905-07 | s 1, ,
12905~ \
Re].nqu,shed by (Signature/Affiliation) Date | Time |Received by:(Signature/Affiliation) Date | Time
Laite & o | 15H Ly frcdown Vot
elmqulshed by{Signature/Affiliation) Date Time |Received by: (Signature/Affiliati _-—-___.____‘____Q_a_t_e_e_ Time
N Y25 AT — /
Relinquished by:(Signature/Affiliation) Date | Time |Received by: (Sign tion) te Tlme{
bz 244 /574
—

\\l

Report To:

Dale van Dam

2221 Goldorado Trail
El Dorado, CA 95623

El Dorado Environmental

- - Z
Bill To: %amr
25 W. 3rd Street

Hanford, CA 93230
Attention: Terry Fox
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September 6, 19%5
Sample Log 12812

Leon Crane ":CE'VED
GCL- Environmental Science & Engineering
11501 Dublin Blvd., Suite 200 SEP 1 4 1995

Dublin, CA 94568

Subject: Analytical Results for 1 Water Sample
Identified as: Beacon 604
Received: 08/29/95

Dear Mr. Crane:

Analysis of the sample(s) referenced above has been completed.
This report is written to confirm results communicated on
September 6, 1995 and describes procedures used to analyze the
samples.

Sample(s) were analyzed using the following method(s):

"BTEXY (EPA Method 602/Purge—-and~Trap)
"TPH as Gasoline" (Modified EPA Method 8015/Purge-and-Trap)

Please refer to the following table(s) for summarized analytical

results and contact us at 916-753-9500 if you have questions regarding
procedures or results. The chain-of-custody document is enclosed.

Approved by:

AN
Joel KiffV |
S¢hior Chemist
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Sample Log 12812

ize12-01
Sample: MW-23

From : Beacon €604

Sampled : 08/29/95

Dilution : 1:1 QC Batch : 21270
Matrix : Water

Measured
Parameter (MRL) ugst value ugs
Benzene {.50) <.50
Toluene (.50) <,50
Ethylbenzene {.50) <.50
Total Xylenes (.50) <,50
TPH as Gasoline (50) 54
Surrogate Recovery 97 %

gu in seconds

143
172
U2
3
241

Photo Tonization

P BO20-602

Mg x

Benzers

sy

0
Et

5wl

lonization

-

Ui N

3 Xy
T

Cate fralyrsdt 09-D5-95 Jol WiH

Column @ O.5%we 10 X 20m DBUAX (JAU Scientific) iy Chemizt




=Y. 2B/

acL B

N2 8§70

J Albuguesgue =1 Mig Atlantic Aegion 0 NASA-WSTF
m 505 Marquette NW, Ste. 1100 4221 Forbes Bivd., Ste. 240 PO Drawet MM
Environmentat Scwwnce Albuquerque, NM B7102 Lanham. MD 20706-4325 Las Cruces. MM 83203

L]
and Enginearing (508} 8420001 1301} 459-9677 (505} 524.5353 C h f ‘ : t dy
A BTM intaroaocei Comgany FAX:{505) 842.0595 FAX, {301] 4553064 55| aimn O us O

FAX. [505) 524-531&

Date A-...é-i‘i 193 Page. f o1 |

LabName eo b Envis Sciiney Anaiysis Request
Address _iostd, Ofioc Deure ) | : I T T 1 I
O(\MJ C.d o § ' o : ¥
Telephone 940 94 7-4635O 3 48 £ e - T % £
2| é go é -3 = ’“g L =
TN —f B8 |8 s |B2ieSsasE | SR & P : 8 £
SamplersTSIGNATURES) , gc'3 |2 |8 |Te EwEEVEL S22 Iz <3 28 3
§8> 3 BBisd 23 ke Sa§ £ BiEl ¥ 5|28 g,_‘-'-lf Pl g 8§ 5 oS¢ 5
8 88|4 R E R R S i |8 B 3
%% “E . igg gg 38 Bé 5 & 4 §2,§§ = 5 5 E g - ® gg E
Samgle Nymber~ T i Location I2(3s £2|25|35(28|28 B2 B|oF! 8 e2s2I3E & 3|1 4'8.5 |88 z
ITO8290820F H, O Mis-23 ‘ 3|
i o | | : ,
Project Information Sampie Aeceipt Refipasshed B / t | Relinquished By 2. |Relinquished By 3.
IOt B canm - doucs mais | 101! No. of Containers f160 - _ .
O TaLT > ; - (Gignplorst %./ /1 Signature| wmeifiSizrature) thne}
ropect Direttor Teri Eon Chain of Custedy Seals teim OD $ 1; ) B
Chaige Code Nao. -— Recd Good Condlllon Cold lpa,g ) [Late| | (Printed Hamey) / {Datst [iPrinivd Nammey iCale]
Shipping ID. No. ) . Conlorms to Record o _{Eompany; T = IComgany’ 7 T iCompanyy ]
Ifen cj Carsic J Lab No. fReceived By . 1. | Received 2 |Received By (Laboratory) )
___ 2 N A7
{Sipnatwre) Ty js.pnnw %C/ !T.m.‘-
Special Inslructions/Commants: o el I . et
[Prriied Nama) {Fimed Narme: Canv} | iPrmes Name) i) ug}
N R . —_— W.?#&’f*v’ RO geria]
] {Company) [ {Canpanyi n:ubwmm

Cistribution: White, Canary-Laberatory - Pink, GCL



